Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State

ng Jif: 26 A in: f2
This complaint form may be used to file a complaint aileging that someone violated the =~
Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL169.201%et\sag i SZAL
All information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence.
Please print or type all information.

1 allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Daytime Telephone Number

Isobella Medina (989)640-2051

Your Na.ﬁle .

Mailing Address

478 Ivy Ct 1855 Place

City State Zip
East Lansing MI 48823

™ Eriends of Dennis Louney

Mailing Address
408 N. Clemens Ave

City State

Zi
Lansing MI " 48912

Section(s) of the MCFA violated: .
Misuse of Government Resources

Explain how those sections were vielated:

Ingham County Commissioner Louney has been using County resources for campaign purposes. On several pleces of literature

distributed by his campaign, listed is his county email diouney@ingham.ord. These are not informational pieces to distribute to

constituents as the words “vote" and “retain” or used and the explicit mention to vote in the demacratic primary. In addition

to providing his email he Is communicating campalgn information about volunteer opportunities and sign locations,

It is unknown what other political purposes government resources are being used for,

Evidence that supporis those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):

Louney.PDF ~ County email listed on the front, & on the back is the message "Vote August 7th in the Democratic Primary” with his committee disclaimer.

LouneySignEmail JPEG ~ Email between Louney and a would be voter, where Louney shares volunteer information, and promises to deliver a yard sign.

LouneyFlyer1 JPEG, LouneyFlyer2 - LouneyFlyer1 uses the word Retain Dennis Louney with the County Email, Flyer2 is the backside of that Flyer




I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this

complaint is supported by evidence,

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in

section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alteged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H, Austin Building - 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised: 01/16
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Fri, Jun 15. 2018 at 11:07 Al
Fo: dlounsy@ingham.org

I was hoping 1o get 3 yard sign. let me know f thers is anything else ! can do ta help
address l
Thanks

Louney, Dennis <Cleuney@inghan.org> Sun. Jun 17,2018 at 12:51 PM

Thank you very much for your support. 1 will stop by Monday and defiver your yard sign. We are canvassing doors on Saturdays and Sundays if vou are interested. Let me know and | will give you more details.
I trully appreciate your support and willingness o help. i means a lot

Thank you,

[ennis
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INGHAM COUNTY SERVICES

Commissioner Dennis Louney

911 Alerts

Adult Dental Clinic

Animali Control
Animal Cruelty

Clerk

Controller

Drain Commissioner

Equalization Department

Fair

Friend of the Court
Heaith Department
Health Plan

Housing Commission
Human Services
Jury Administration
Medical Care Facility
Parks Department
Probate Court
Prosecuting Attorney
Purchasing

Register of Deeds
Road Department
Sheriff

Treasurer

Veterans Affairs
Potter Park Zoo

(517) 388-56378

dmlouney@ingham.org

(517) 244-8098
(517) 887-4423
(517) 676-8370
(517) 676-8376
(517) 676-7201
(517) 676-7206
(517) 676-8395
(517) 676-7212
517) 676-2857

(517) 483-6103
(517) 887-4311
(517) 336-3777
(517) 349-1643
(517) 887-4328
(517) 483-6422
(517) 381-6100
(517) 676-2233
(517) 483-5300
(517) 483-6272
(517) 676-7222
(517) 676-7216
(517) 676-9722
(517) 676-2431
(517) 676-7233
(517) 887-4331

(517) 483-4222

www.Ingham.org

Paid for by Friends of Dennis Louney + 408 North Clemens Avenue Lansing,

e




MAIN OFFICE BRANCH OFFICE
- P.0. Box 179 ) Veterans Memorlal Courthouse
3M41 Soulm Jfggéson " Lansing, Ml 48933
ason, 8854 1 inghamclerk@ingham.or
Phone: (517 676-7201 Barb Byl‘um . o ww&?.ingham.org
Fax: (517} 676-7254 INGHAM COUNTY CLERK
Michigan Department of State ' July 13, 2018

Bureau of Elections

Richard H. Austin Building — 1* Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918

To Whom It May Concern:

On July 13, 2018, 1 received notification that campaign literature encouraging voters to vote for Dennis

Louney for County Commissioner was disseminated with his County email address,

dlouney@ingham.org, printed on it. I have enclosed a copy of the campaign literature in question, as well
" as an email that illustrates that the email address was, in fact, used for campaign purposes.

I believe that Dennis Louney is in violation of Michigan Campaign Finance Act, specifically MCL §
169.257, because the campaign literature included a taxpayer-funded office email for campaign purposes
as prohibited by law. Per a decision by the Departrment of State on campaign finance complaint

Porzondek v. Stevens, “In order for a violation of section 57 to occur, township funds must be spent or
township equipment or resources must be used in furtherance of a candidate’s nomination or election.”
The complainant has provided proof that county resources were used to further the candidate’s
nomination, therefore I respectfully request proper measures be taken to resolve the situation.

Mr. Louney’s candidate committee is “Friends of Dennis Louney,” and I have enclosed a copy of his
most recent Staternent of Organization for your convenience.

e

e —

Enclosures —

5%%}%—2?‘%3‘:” Page 1 of 1

ce: Dennis Louney | %ﬁ ﬁ;f&jﬁﬁﬁiﬁj:ﬁjﬁm u-;\hﬁﬁhi#h% R

——
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F2018-0032
124118 3:36 PN Page 1 of 1

G BCilR, trohap County Clerk - ‘ |
% B N AR VT A B e s enco it conr i

infarmation on this form Is made publie.

1. Committee ID#: - %2, Tyne of Fillng: [@1Originat:
) ) ] Amendment to ftems: ‘ _ Efl.Date:
*3, Full Name of Committee (n-mst include Candidate's first and fest name}: -
Friends of Dennis Louney : ’ : B . ’
"Za. Qandldate FullName: lastName payney ' Firt Name pgnnis ML M
*ab, political Party (i epplicable): pemocratic Party *4c County of Resfdence; [NGHAM
*4d. Cffice Sought! fngham County Gommissicner - ‘e, Disrictor ‘_."ﬁ’dwm 10
*5. Date Committee was Formed: g4;42/2018 ) L ‘
‘GB.Cnmrﬁlme Phone: 517) 333,5373' 6h, Committae Faud
*gc. Committee Emall Address: dmiouney@gmall.com 64. Committea Website Address:

acp— o —
- ]

. Complete Coﬁimluea Mallng Addsess {May be PO Box): = bt o |-

400 North Clemens Avanpe, Lansing, M 48812 - . ..
*7b. Complete Committee Street Address {(May not ba PO Box}: ) JﬁN 2l 'Zﬂlﬂ ]

408 North Clemens Avenua, Lansing, M 48912 -

8, Treasurer Nsme and Complets Address: .
Sarah Tresedder; 3212 Trappors cove Trall #3D, Lansing, Mi 48910

Phone ¢ (806) 869-4167 Emall Address: Stresedder@gmall.com o :

9, Designated Record Keeper Name and Complete Address: .
_Sarah Tresedder; 3212 Trappors Cove Trall #3D, Lansing, M 48910

Fhone #: (90B) BEO-416T . - EmollAddress: strasedder@gmall.com

%10, REPORTING WAIVER REQUEST: . . .
D YES, |/Wa WANT TO APPLY FOR THE REPORTING WAIVER. The committze does not expect to recelve or expend In excass of $1,000 in an election.

j/We understand that If the committee does not spend or recelved in excess of $1,000 In 2n glection, the committee does not owe Pre, Postand Quarterly

Campalign Statements. [/Wa further understand that the Reporting Waiver will be autamatically lost ifthe commitiee exceads the $1,060 threshold and afl '

required campalgn stetements must be fled. AReporting Walver does not exempt a committee from filing Late Conteibution Reports.

NO, /e DO NOT WANTTO APPLY FORTHE REPORYING WAIVER. ‘The committee experts to receive or expend In axcess of $1,000 In an glection,
)f/We understand that the committes owes Pre, Post, Quarterly Statements even if the committee does not spend or recelve In excess of $1,000Inan
glection. | further inderstend that the Reporting Walver cannot be requested retroactively to svold filing requirements and to sueld paylng latefiling fees.

Further information regarding Reporting Walvers can be found in Appendix € of the Committee Manual,

11, Name ond Address of Depositories o Intended Depositories of committee funds. {Michigan Bank, Credit Union or Savings &.Lnan Assotlation) While
this ftem must be completed, an account does not have to be opened until the first contributlon is recelved, .
*QHfitial Deposttory (name and address): MSUFCU; 4625 E Mount Hope Rond, East Lansing, i) 49823

* secondary Depository (name and addressh

12. Verification: I/We certify that all reasanable diligence was used In the praparaticn 'of the abova statement and that the contents are trus, accutate and
complete to the best of my/our knowledge or bellef, If fillng compalgn statements electronically, we further agree that the sigastures below shall serve as
the slgnatures that verify the accuracy and completeness of each stetement {iled electranically by the committes. I/We certify that )l reasenable
dilizence will ba used In the preparation of each statement electronically filed by this commitite and that the contents of each statement will be true,
acourite and mp!ete to the best of my/our knowledge or belief. (Sign Nama and Date) - .

. Fed

*candldaw' ‘ //‘///3 A 0
genep '

*pesianated Record X
/1

Pa e

DateiolL /14 /LOLE™

Date: mllillf,'l,o:g/'




I,Ju;ylz,aom' | - RECE'\{ED

| JUL 13 2018
'Barb Bynim _— ‘ . DGHAMGOUNTY cuemics orpe
Ingham County Clerk , ‘
341 8. Jefferson, PO Box 179
Mason MI 48854
Dear Clerk Byrum:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (PA 442 of 1976) 1 am requesting information
regarding the email account of County Commissioner Dennis Louney. I would like access to
emails received. and ‘sent from js county issued email regarding its use for campaigning purposes.
Attached is an email received from his county email where he openly discusses political
purposes The coumy email also appears on his campa:gn literature.

The Michigan Supreme Court has held that téacher personnel files are subject to the Mlchlgan
Freedom of Information Act. Bradley v. Saranac Community Schools Board of Education &
Lensing Association of School Administrators v. Lnnsmg School District Board of Educaimn,
216 Mlch App 79 (1996), 455 Mlch 285 (1997). : '

The Act provides that you have not more than five busmess days afiér this request is received to,
respond to this request. Your response pursuant to PA 442 of 1976 will be gréatly apprecmted If

this request will ¢ost more than $50 to complete please inform me of your estimated cost in your fiest
cmmspondenoe pnor to completing the work and T will decide whether to continue with this request.

Sincerely,

Alexis Ruble

W&ML—



Campaign Fumnce Complajnt Form
M.mh1gan ‘Depariment of State

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alléging that someons violated the

Michigen Campaign Finence Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 e seq.).
All information on the form must be proyided along w:th an original signature and evidence.

Please print or type all information.

! allege that the MCFA was violated as follows' e

R
[ Your Nams

i S ‘Kuhle

Mailing Address -

‘ is Lounéy
Mpiling Address - !

Seetlon(s) of the MCFA violated:

Expluin how those sestions were violsted:

Evidence that snpporis those allegations (atiach coples of pertinent documf;ms and ethet infornation);

Atrcied




| Section 4. Certification Refuired) "~ ~

T certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed afier
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

1

Signature of_{.'oia':plainmﬂ

X MegpPReble up)R

i -

TN

T At

T g n‘-’r:"l““.{-_'»f b e

SN 8

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contenfions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: )

I certify that fo the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grovnds 1o conclude that the following specifically identified factunl, -
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

x +

Spnature of Complainant . - . . - Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a eivil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required fo pay a civil fine of np
to £1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Depariment of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint, . .

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence fo the following
address: ‘ .

Michigan Department of Stete
Bureau of Blections :
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Steest

) Lansing, Michigan 48018
Revised: 01/16




Section 2
Friends of Dennls Louney
408 N. Clemens Ave, Lansing MI 48912

Section 3 -
Ingham County Commissioner has been using County resources far campaign purposes. On several
pleces of literature distributed by his campaign list is county eméll diouney@ingham.org, These are not
Informatfonal pleces to distribute to constituents as the words “vote” and “retain” or used and the
explicit mention to vote In the democratic primary. In addition to providing his emali he ls- .
communicating campaign information about volunteer apportunities and sign locations. It is unknown
what other political purposes government resources are being used for.

Section 4 -
Evidence . S . .
Loiney.PDF — Contairs Iit plece with county emall listed on the front, and on the back has the message .

Vote August 7¢ in the Democratic Primary, along with his committee discalaimer.
LouneySignEmallJPEG — Communication between Commissioner Louney and a would be voter, where
Louney shares volunteer information, and promises to deliver a yard sign. '
LouneyFlyerlJPEG, LounieyFlyer2 — The Front on LouneyFlyerd uses the word Retain Dennls Louney,
along with the County Emall. Flyer2 Is Just the backside of that Flyer
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Regionalism and Collaboration
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relationships-and partnersh
. - prosperity In Our region:
 Safe and stable neighborhoods-
Safe neighborhoads den't happen by actiger

essantial components. We aiso nead toTateEfy :
 This tequires a streng judiciat system with Eounl
' Budget stability and Economic Develogment

Tl
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STATE oF MICHIGAN
Rurty JOUNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

July 16, 2018

Dennis Louney
408 North Clemens Avenue
Lansing, Michigan 48912

Re:  Medina v. Louney
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2018-06-23-57

Dear Mr. Louney:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Isobella Medina
against you alleging that violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act),
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is
governed by section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 ef seq.
A copy of the complaint and supporting documentation is enclosed with this letter.

In Michigan it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or
authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a
contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257(1). The words “contribution” and “expenditure” are
terms of art that are generally defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of
ascertainable monetary value made for the purpose of influencing or made in assistance of the
qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballot question. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). A knowing
violation of this provision is a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4).

Ms. Medina alleges that have used County resources for campaign purposes by listing your
county email on several pieces of campaign literature that expressly advocates for your
candidacy. Moreover, Ms. Medina alleges that you have responded using your county email to
campaign related emails.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1*! Floor, 430 West

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING *« 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www. Michigan.govisos * {517) 373-2540




Dennis Louncy
July 16, 2018
Page 2

Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 1f you fail to submit a response, the Department will
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your answer will be provided to Ms. Medina who will have an opportunity to submit a
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
criminal penalty provided in section 57(4) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395,

Sincerely,

7

LS s e
 Adand Fracagsi .

Bureau of Eléctions
Michigan Department of State

c: Isobella Medina




DENNIS M. LOUNEY
408 North Clemens Ave., Lansing, MI 48912 STy

(517) 388-5378

July 29, 2018

Mr. Adam Fracasi

Bureau of Elections

Michigan Department of State
430 West Allegan St.

Lansing, Mi 48918

Re: Medina v. Louney
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2018-06-23-57

Dear Mr. Fracasi:

t am writing to respond to the complaint by Ms. Medina that alleges my using County resources for
campaign purposes by listing my county email on several pieces of campaign literature that expressly
advocates for my candidacy. In addition, Ms. Medina alleges that | have responded using my county
email to campaign related emails.

| am new to office, having been appointed as a County Commissioner on February 13, 2018. Because of
this | was not as diligent in ensuring that my campaign did not intermix with my County position.

| have four email accounts on my phone and after | received a request from an individual requesting a
yard sign, | did respond to it immediately. Unfortunately, the request was sent to my County email
account and | replied using my County email. It was my error and | have taken steps to ensure that
future situations like this will not occur.

Additionally, some of my first mailings did list my county email. Those mailings were paid for by my
campaign account and did not use County resources. | have cotrected that and enclosed a copy of some
of my current campaign literature that shows that issue has been remedied by listing my personal email.

Finally, I have received a copy of an email that Ms. Medina sent to Ingham County Administrator Becky
Bennett that indicates she does not wish for anything to proceed under her name and that she “was
pressured into sending the original email”. This email is included with this letter. It appears this
complaint was driven by a political opponent.

| regret the mistakes that | made but | am confident that | have taken the necessary steps to ensure they
will not occur again.

Please don’t hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

( E :Z}\/WVJ \%/
Dennis M. Louney




Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State

IS 25 fig: |2
This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the -

Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL- 169,261 “drsegdi STAL
All information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence.

Please print or type all information.

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:
Section 1. Complainant

Your Name . Daytime Telephone Number
Isobella Medina (989)640-2051
Mailing Address
478 Ivy Ct 1855 Place
City ] State Zip
East Lansing MI 48823

Section 2. Alleged Violator

"™ Friends of Dennis Louney

Matling Address
408 N. Clemens Ave

City State Zip
Lansing MI 48912

LSectiOIl 3._Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is necded.) |

Section(s) of the MCFA violated: .
Misuse of Government Resources

Explain how those sections were violated:

Ingham County Commissioner Louney has been using County resources for campaign purposes, On several pleces of literature

distributed by his campaign, listed is his county email diouney@ingharm.org. These are not informational pieces to distribute to

constituents as the words “vote" and “retain” or used and the explicit mention to vate in the democratic primary. In addition

to providing his email he Is communicating campaign Information about volunteer opportunities and sign locations.

It is unknown what other political purpases government resources are being used for.

Evidence that supporis those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):;
Louney.PDF - County email listed on the front, & on the back is the message "Vote August 7th in the Democratic Primary” with his committee disclaimer.

LouneySignEmail JPEG ~ Email between Louney and a would be voter, where Louney shares volunteer information, and promises to deliver a yard sign,

LouneyFlyer JPEG, LouneyFlyer2 - LouneyFiyer1 uses the word Retain Dennis Louney with the Caunty Email, Flyer2 is the backside of that Flyer




712572018 email - Louney, Dennis

email

Bennett, Becky

Wed 7/25/2018 11:54 AM

To:Louney, Dennis <DLouney@ingham.org>;

TO: "ingham County Records Center"[inghamcountymi@mycusthelp.net]06/22/2018

Ms. Bannett,

| would like to formally withdraw my request regarding the emails. [ do not wish for anything further to proceed under
my name. | was pressured into sending the original email by someone that does not hold residency in Ingham County,
and they have also sent paperwork by mail under my name that | did not consent to. Please disregard the coming
paperwork and previous email, | don't want anything to do with this FOIA request. Is there a way to ensure that the
documents being sent to you are voided? Sorry for wasting your time with this matter, | do not take this lightly.

Sincerely,Isobella Medina

From: Ingham County Records Center Sent: Friday, June 22, 2018 9:51:29 AMTo: Medina, isobella Romanna
Subject: Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request :: W011236-061918

Becky Bennett, Director
Board of Commissioners Office
517 676-7200

https:/fmaii.ingham.orglowal#viewmodel=ReadMessageltem&ltemlD=AAMkAGIzMGZijQ4LTAwZTUtNGRIMC04YTkaTcyY20yZDFkNjQzNQBGAAA.,. i




7120/2018 Messenger

*L Search ﬁ

Isobella Medina

sobella Medina

You and Isobella Medina aren't connected 6n Facehook

Hi, I'm assuming you're trying to contact
me due to the FOIA request that was filed,
but | made it very clear to the
commissioners office that | was not the
one to do so. A friend of mine did it under
my name and forged my signature on the
documents so | requested that the entire
thing be voided. Hope that clears things
up for you. | know nothing about you nor
do | have anything against you.

Erem what | natharad vniir mictake did

Type a
messace..

hitps:/mww.facebook.com/messagesitiisabellaMedina15

AN ;)

isobelia Medina

A4S

Q\ Search in Conversation
7 Edit Nicknames
) Change Color
gb Change Emoji

Q Notifications

1
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-As your County Commissioner,
DE NN I;?E%CL'A? U N EY - ¥mworking to connect our
YOUR INGHAM COUNTY COMMISSIONER Commumty with the County.

I've attended nelghborhood meetings and knocked
on your door. Your comments and concerns are my
priorities as Commissioner.

Pz tel Thamneinl . | hear you we must address our crumbling
roads and lnfrastructure | propose a County roads millage to fix our
roads. My goal is to get this proposal on the November ballot.

ST p o B cobvand oo w22 Our neighbors want more sidewalks
and btke Ianes for thelr da:ly commute | am leading an effort to obtain
grant funding to improve these facilities in critical areas like Wood Street.

lngham County Dlstrlct 10’§ Urbandale area is home to a ﬂourlshmg
urban farming community on land held by the Land Bank. | am working
with you to create an urban agricultural district that will provide our
farming entrepreneurs a path to property ownership at an agricultural
tax rate rather than a residential rate.

Rt . RS
v BT g g F U Ty s R
L RO R I B T B

Economic development lifts our local economy, providing good-
paying jobs. The new Mclaren Hospital and proposed Crescent Road
redevelopment are exciting projects but we need to ensure that they
complement our neighborhoods. | am committed to involving you in
the discussions surrounding these and future redevelopment projects.

6/28M8 3:53 PM L ‘

Il Louney_Priorities.indd 1
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JUSTICE MILLAGE BALLOT PROPOSAL

Dear Friends and Neighbors,

On August 7th, voters will consider the Justice Complex Millage Proposal. If approved, the new
funding will be used to replace the County’s aged and deteriorating court and jail facilities.

The milliage would pay for...

New County Jail. “It's a need,” says Ingham County
Sheriff Scott Wriggelsworth. Expensive repairs to
old buildings will not be enough to meet standards
that protect officers, inmates, and court personnel.

Medical and mental health facilities. The jail
houses males, females, and juveniles. Some are
non-violent, others may be awaiting trial for
murder. Improved facilities are needed to meet
diverse medical needs and security requirements.

Reducing re-incarceration. Job training programs,
employment services, parenting classes, and

addiction treatment funded at $1 million per year. by

Court facilities and administrative offices.
Ingham County’s 55th District Court facility is
12,250 square feet, well short of the 28,000 square
feet needed to serve its daily visitors.

Built in 1964, the Ingham County
Jail needs immediate & expensive
repairs, including a new roof, water
and sewage systems, elecirical
upgrades, and security features.

Justice Complex Estimated Costs

Jail 536,988,611

Sheriff Administrative Offices 15,677,549

55th District Court 8,810,585

30th Circuit Court and Offices 2,402,886

Site Development 6,229,546

Total $70,109,177
The historic Ingham County Courthouse, housing the The request for 0.85 mills would cost a taxpayer
30th Circuit Court, has no security cameras and no x-ray who owns a home with a value of $100,000 (550,000
screening, among other security deficiencies. taxable value) $42.50 annually.

Building new facilities in a central location and expanding electronic monitoring will position Ingham
County to take advantage of advances in safey, security, energy, and other efficiencies.

From Your County Commissioner

As your County Commissioner, | continue to fight hard to make sure our County dollars are spent wisely and with
transparency. | am proud to serve the residents of Ingham County. Please don't hesitate to contact me if | can assist
you in any way. | can be reached at dmlouney@gmail.com or call myQell phone at 517.388.5378




STatE of MICHIGAN
RutH JornsonN, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansmg

August 2, 2018

Isobella Medina
478 Ivy Ct 1855 Place
East Lansing, Michigan 48823

Re:  Medina v. Louney
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2018-06-23-57

Dear Ms. Medina:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Dennis Louney,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter,

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1*' Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918,

Sincerely,

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Dennis Louney

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * tST FLOOR = 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2640




STaTE oF MIcrHican
Rura JoHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Lansmc

August 14, 2018

Isobella Medina
478 Tvy Ct 1855 Place
East Lansing, Michigan 48823

Re: . Medina v. Louney
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2018-06-23-57

Dear Ms. Medina:

The Department of State has received an additional complaint filed against Mr. Dennis Louney
alleging violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 ef seq.
Because of the additional complaint, your complaint will be taken under advisement pending the
results of the investigation into the new complaint. A global resolution will be sought for the
outcomes of all complaints.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Adam Fracassi

Bureau of Elections

Michigan Secretary of State
¢: Dennis Louney

. BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 157 FLOOR * 430 W, ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48318
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540




JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

January 24, 2019

Barb Byrum
PO Box 179
Mason, Michigan 48854

Dear Ms. Byrum:

The Department of State has concluded its investigation of the complaint that you filed against
Dennis Louney, which concerned an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act

(MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. A copy of the final resolution is provided as an

enclosure with this letter.

Sincerely,

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c Isobella Medina
Alexis Ruble

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 18T FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/elections * (517) 335-3234




StaTE oF MIcHIGAaN . N
Ruta JomnsoN, SECRETARY OF STaTE )

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Lansmic
In the Matter of:
Barb Byrum, et al 5
PO Box 179

Mason, Michigan 48854
V.
Dennis Louney

408 North Clemens Avenue
Lansing, Michigan 48918

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

Pursuant to MCL §169.21 5(10) of the Michigaﬂ Campaign Finance Act (the Act), MCL
§169.201 et seq., the Secretary of State and Dennis Louney (Respondent) hereby enter into a
conciliation agreement with respect to certain acts, omissions, methods, or practices prohibited
by the Act.

The Secretary of State alleges that there may be reason to believe that Respondent
violated MCL §169.257 by improperly using his Ingham County email to expressly advocate for
his election to county commissioner.

Therefore, Respondent, without admitting any issue of law or fact, except as stated
herein, hereby voluntarily enter into this conciliation agreement and assure the Secretary of State
that they will comply with the Act and the Rules promulgated to implement the Act.

By executing this conciliation agreement, Respondent certifies that a civil fine in the

amount of $100 has been paid to the State of Michigan, |
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 15T FLODR » 430 W. ALLEGAN - LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos -« (817) 373-2540
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Dennis Louney
Conciliation Agreement
Page 2

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agrees that this agreement is in effect and
enforceable for four years from the date it is signed by the Secretary of State or her duly
authorized representative.

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement, unless violated,
shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the Secretary of State with respect to the
alleged violation that resulted in the execution of this agreement.

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that the complaint and investigation
that resulted in this agreemént are disposed of and will not be the basis for further proceedings,
except pursuant to this agreement,

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement will not prevent
the Secretary of State from taking action for violations of this agreement.

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that Respondent’s performance
under this agreement shall be given due consideration in any subsequent proceedings,

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement, when signed,
shall become a part of the permanent public records of the Department of State.

The Secretary of State and Respondent finally agree that the signatories below are
authorized to enter into and bind the parties to this agreement, and have done so by signing this

agreement on the date below.



Dennis Louney
Conciliation Agreement

Page 3

RUTH JOHNSON

SECRETARY OF STATE RESPONDENT
AU, QU S i
Sally Williams, Director - Dennis Louney

Bureau of Elections

Date; {/MI {’?\ Date: //28‘//9

\
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